Court met pursuant to adjournment this 15t day of March, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades
Esq. Lisby

County/Judge Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila

Esq. Hedges
Esq. Metzger

Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Miller

McGee and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.

transfers:

On motion by Esgq. Webb second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following budget

From Acct# 01-5001-725
From Acct# 01-5135-999
From Acct# 01-5135-420
From Acct# 09-9200-999
From Acct# 09-9200-999
From Acct# 09-9200-999
From Acct# 09-9200-999
From Acct# 01-5335-334
From Acct# 01-5025-542
From Acct# 02-6105-399
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to Acct# 01-5001-445
to Acct# 01-5135-578-01
to Acct#t 01-5135-578-01
to Acct#t 09-5140-320
to Acct#t 09-5140-455
to Acct# 09-5140-550
to Acct# 09-5140-569-02
to Acct#t 01-9500-567-01
to Acct#t 01-5046-574
to Acct# 02-6105-413

Esq Webb

$ 4,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$  600.00
$11,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$10,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$84,110.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
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The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of February.

General Fund $17,494,584.13  EMS Fund $51,879.58
Road Fund $ 1,520,874.11 Special Fund S 0.00
Jail Fund S 23,500.84  Transient Fund $24,255.19
LGEA Fund S  504,281.60 KACOLT S 66.80
Fed Grants S 4,514,340.46  ABC Fund S 1,502.26
Public Prop. S 8,688.83

On motion by Esq Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
ook ko ook kK
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esqg. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash
transfers from the General Fund $110,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $170,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous
court meeting, of the $110,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund, $50,000.00 was transferred, and of the $160,000.00
requested for the EMS Fund, $50,000.000 was transferred.

% 3k %k ok %k %k ok k sk k ok k

On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 2783.50
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 676.16
American Legal Publishing Corp 1154.40
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc 30.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 316.61
Check Property Group LLC 1000.00
Chism’s Hardware — FC 197.48
Chris Paiva 360.00
City of Simpsonville 171826.46
Kentucky State Treasurer 135.00

Cont.



Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc
Countryside Industries LLC

Doug’s Tire Center

Duplicator Sales and Service

WT'’s Electric City

Emma Noe

FMS — Facilities Management Services
Hall-Taylor Funeral Home Inc
Haymond CPA, PSC

Jeff Ivers

Jeremy Ledweg

K.A.C.T.F.O.

Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
KMCA

Kentucky Coroner’s Association

L&W Emergency Equipment

Lowe’s —FC

Point Emblems LLC

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

Republic — MC — SCFC — 3487 (6830 & 6848)
Robert Ivers

Robert Warren Myles

John Deere Financial

Subscribers Renewals (Sentinel)
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group
Shelby Co. Industrial & Development Foundation
Shelby Veterinary Clinic

Stephen Henry

The Boot Depot

KACO Unemployment Insurance Fund
Vector Engineers Inc

Walker’s Paint & Body Inc

Wayne Ivers

Willis Klein

ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Doug’s Tire Center

Quill Corp

ALCCO LLC

Global Rental Co Inc

Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP
Logan’s

Lyle Abbott

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

John Deere Financial

Site Supply Inc

Total Truck Parts

US Bank Voyager

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Lowe’s —FC

Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group
Bob Barker Co Inc

Hobart Service: ITW Food Equipment Group LLC
KellWell Food Management Inc
Kenway Distributors

Republic — Jail MC (9869 & 8710)
Southern Health Partners

Thermal Service LLC

Toshiba Financial Services

EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc
Duplicator Sales and Service

L&W Emergency Equipment

Purchase Power

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Kenway Distributors

911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Action Overhead Door

American Heart Association Inc
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Cont.

92.93
7500.00
684.00
247.83
28.07
195.52
7010.00
250.00
540.00
83.50
2935.53
125.00
325.00
1770.00
150.00
697.31
55.76
550.00
40.28
1114.86
479.44
37.50
325.00
59.88
87.99
256.69
1225.00
1809.46
271.93
240.00
4101.88
848.25
395.95
37.50
242.25

538.50
468.18
794.12
222.64
75.75
3620.50
958.00
445.31
316.94
185.70
8912.67
12728.72
92.19
33.45

7287.00
45.85
54.04

504.12
400.50
13564.79
1638.24
358.88
42703.03
344.00
354.31

986.00
30.00
41.17

1313.84
5.81
64.81
1813.02
11444.33
809.65
1328.20
2697.20



Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 — EMS 87.32
Emergency Repair Inc 3970.72
Kentucky State Treasurer 5793.00
Freedom Tactical 1864.50
Gall’s Incorporated 104.25
Grainger 35.17
K Norman Berry Associates Architects 9646.00
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 1049.87
Mohawk Medical 1550.39
NAPA 77.04
Penn Care Inc 5219.75
Specific Waste Industries LLC 50.00
Capital One — Walmart 337.86
FED. GRANTS FUND

L&W Emergency Equipment 1252.14
ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court — General Fund 1170.45
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to remove Sherri Bridgewaters
from Republic Bank (Payroll) Business Online Banking and add Samantha Montgomery.
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On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to enter into a contract with the
Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Roadside Inmate Work Crews, for a period of July 1,2022
through June 30,2024.
% 3k %k 3k % %k %k 5k %k kk k
On motion by Esqg. Miller second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the Substance Abuse
Program (SAP) for males.
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On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve 2" change order for
roof review.
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On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to introduce for 15t reading of an
Ordinance, Repealing Ordinance Shelby County Code of Ordinances Chapters 91: Adoption of Administrative Code,
and simultaneously enacting an Ordinance Adopting a New Administrative Code for Shelby County, Kentucky.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve the following Job

Descriptions.

Administrative Assistant (CJE)
Occupational License Admin.

ABC Control Officer

Building Inspector Admin. P/T
Telecommunicator Shift Supervisor
Solid Waste Director

Facility Supervisor/Solid Waste
Administrative 1l / Solid Waste
Administrative 11l / Solid Waste
Litter Abatement Tech P/T
Jailer — Major

Jailer — Lieutenant

Jailer — Captain

Jailer — Sergeant

Deputy Jailer

Executive Administrative Asst./Jail

Cont.

Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 54
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 56
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 59
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 61
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 63
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 65
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 67
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 70
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 72
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 74
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 76
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 79
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 82
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 85
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 88
Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 91



Receptionist P/T/jail Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 94
Captain-EMT-Training Coordinator Recorded in EJO Book 02022 page 96
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On motion by Esg. Webb second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire part-time AOC Officer,
Janice Reed, with a pay rate of $11.50 per hour effective 3/1/2022.
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On motion by Esg. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer,
Shelli Mobley, with a pay rate of $15.00 per hour effective 3/2/2022.
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On motion by Esqg. Miller second by Esg. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer,
Jeremy Shacklett, with a pay rate of $15.00 per hour effective 3/9/2022.
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On motion by Esqg. Miller second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer, Jesse
Valencia, with a pay rate of $14.00 per hour effective 3/9/2022.
% 3k %k 3k % %k %k %k %k kk k
On motion by Esqg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to rescind the reclassification of
full-time EMT, Macey Clifton, to part-time EMT. She will remain as a full-time EMT with no lapse in employment.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



