Court met pursuant to adjournment this 15th day of March, 2022, with the following members present.

Esq. Hedges

Esq. Metzger

Esq. Eades Esq. Lisby Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller

Esq Webb

County/Judge Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila

McGee and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following budget

transfers:

From Acct# 01-5001-725	to Acct# 01-5001-445	\$ 4,000.00
From Acct# 01-5135-999	to Acct# 01-5135-578-01	\$ 2,000.00
From Acct# 01-5135-420	to Acct# 01-5135-578-01	\$ 600.00
From Acct# 09-9200-999	to Acct# 09-5140-320	\$11,000.00
From Acct# 09-9200-999	to Acct# 09-5140-455	\$ 8,000.00
From Acct# 09-9200-999	to Acct# 09-5140-550	\$10,000.00
From Acct# 09-9200-999	to Acct# 09-5140-569-02	\$ 5,000.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334	to Acct# 01-9500-567-01	\$84,110.00
From Acct# 01-5025-542	to Acct# 01-5046-574	\$ 500.00
From Acct# 02-6105-399	to Acct# 02-6105-413	\$ 500.00

The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of February.

General Fund	\$17,494,584.13	EMS Fund	\$51,879.58
Road Fund	\$ 1,520,874.11	Special Fund	\$ 0.00
Jail Fund	\$ 23,500.84	Transient Fund	\$24,255.19
LGEA Fund	\$ 504,281.60) KACOLT	\$ 66.80
Fed Grants	\$ 4,514,340.46	ABC Fund	\$ 1,502.26
Public Prop.	\$ 8,688.83	}	

On motion by Esq Kingsolver second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash

transfers from the General Fund \$110,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$170,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court meeting, of the \$110,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund, \$50,000.00 was transferred, and of the \$160,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund, \$50,000.000 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	2783.50
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	676.16
American Legal Publishing Corp	1154.40
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc	30.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	316.61
Check Property Group LLC	1000.00
Chism's Hardware – FC	197.48
Chris Paiva	360.00
City of Simpsonville	171826.46
Kentucky State Treasurer	135.00

Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	92.93
Countryside Industries LLC	7500.00
Doug's Tire Center	684.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	247.83
WT's Electric City	28.07
Emma Noe	195.52
FMS – Facilities Management Services Hall-Taylor Funeral Home Inc	7010.00 250.00
Haymond CPA, PSC	540.00
Jeff Ivers	83.50
Jeremy Ledweg	2935.53
K.A.C.T.F.O.	125.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	325.00
KMCA	1770.00
Kentucky Coroner's Association	150.00
L&W Emergency Equipment	697.31
Lowe's – FC	55.76
Point Emblems LLC	550.00
Purchase Power	40.28
Quill Corp	1114.86
Republic – MC – SCFC – 3487 (6830 & 6848)	479.44
Robert Ivers	37.50
Robert Warren Myles	325.00
John Deere Financial	59.88
Subscribers Renewals (Sentinel)	87.99
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group	256.69
Shelby Co. Industrial & Development Foundation	1225.00
Shelby Veterinary Clinic	1809.46
Stephen Henry	271.93
The Boot Depot	240.00
KACO Unemployment Insurance Fund	4101.88
Vector Engineers Inc	848.25
Walker's Paint & Body Inc	395.95
Wayne Ivers Willie Kloin	37.50
Willis Klein	242.25
ROAD FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc	528 50
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	538.50 468.18
Doug's Tire Center	794.12
Quill Corp	222.64
ALCCO LLC	75.75
Global Rental Co Inc	3620.50
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP	958.00
Logan's	445.31
Lyle Abbott	316.94
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	185.70
John Deere Financial	8912.67
Site Supply Inc	12728.72
Total Truck Parts	92.19
US Bank Voyager	33.45
JAIL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	7287.00
Lowe's – FC	45.85
Sentinel News C/O: Paxton Media Group	54.04
Bob Barker Co Inc	504.12
Hobart Service: ITW Food Equipment Group LLC	400.50
KellWell Food Management Inc	13564.79
Kenway Distributors	1638.24
Republic – Jail MC (9869 & 8710)	358.88
Southern Health Partners	42703.03
Thermal Service LLC	344.00
Toshiba Financial Services	354.31
EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc	986.00
	30.00
Baptist Health Medicine/Systoc Duplicator Sales and Service	41.17
L&W Emergency Equipment	1313.84
Purchase Power	5.81
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	64.81
Kenway Distributors	1813.02
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	11444.33
Action Overhead Door	809.65
American Heart Association Inc	1328.20
Bound Tree Medical LLC	2697.20

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 – EMS	87.32
Emergency Repair Inc	3970.72
Kentucky State Treasurer	5793.00
Freedom Tactical	1864.50
Gall's Incorporated	104.25
Grainger	35.17
K Norman Berry Associates Architects	9646.00
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	1049.87
Mohawk Medical	1550.39
NAPA	77.04
Penn Care Inc	5219.75
Specific Waste Industries LLC	50.00
Capital One – Walmart	337.86
FED. GRANTS FUND	
L&W Emergency Equipment	1252.14
ABC FUND	
Shelby County Fiscal Court – General Fund	1170.45

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to remove Sherri Bridgewaters

from Republic Bank (Payroll) Business Online Banking and add Samantha Montgomery.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to enter into a contract with the Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Roadside Inmate Work Crews, for a period of July 1,2022 through June 30,2024.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to approve the Substance Abuse Program (SAP) for males.

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve 2nd change order for

roof review.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Metzger and carried it is ordered to introduce for 1st reading of an

Ordinance, Repealing Ordinance Shelby County Code of Ordinances Chapters 91: Adoption of Administrative Code,

and simultaneously enacting an Ordinance Adopting a New Administrative Code for Shelby County, Kentucky.

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve the following Job

Descriptions.

Administrative Assistant (CJE) Occupational License Admin. ABC Control Officer Building Inspector Admin. P/T Telecommunicator Shift Supervisor Solid Waste Director Facility Supervisor/Solid Waste Administrative II / Solid Waste Administrative III / Solid Waste Litter Abatement Tech P/T Jailer – Maior Jailer – Lieutenant Jailer – Captain Jailer – Sergeant **Deputy Jailer** Executive Administrative Asst./Jail

Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 54 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 56 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 59 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 61 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 63 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 65 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 67 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 70 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 72 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 74 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 76 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 79 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 82 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 85 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 88 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 91

Cont.

Receptionist P/T/jail Captain-EMT-Training Coordinator Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 94 Recorded in EJO Book O2022 page 96

On motion by Esq. Webb second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire part-time AOC Officer,

Janice Reed, with a pay rate of \$11.50 per hour effective 3/1/2022.

On motion by Esq. Metzger second by Esq. Webb and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer,

Shelli Mobley, with a pay rate of \$15.00 per hour effective 3/2/2022.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer,

Jeremy Shacklett, with a pay rate of \$15.00 per hour effective 3/9/2022.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire full-time Deputy Jailer, Jesse

Valencia, with a pay rate of \$14.00 per hour effective 3/9/2022.

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to rescind the reclassification of

full-time EMT, Macey Clifton, to part-time EMT. She will remain as a full-time EMT with no lapse in employment.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

Judge/Executive